

No. 19-10011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants-Appellants

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Texas
(No. 4:18-cv-00167-O)

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Deputy General Counsel
Kristin A. Shapiro
Assistant General Counsel
Brooks M. Hanner
Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Tel: (202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Elaine J. Goldenberg
Ginger D. Anders
Jonathan S. Meltzer
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
Jeremy S. Kreisberg
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F. Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1361
Tel: (202) 220-1100
Fax: (202) 220-2300
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036-2513
Tel: (202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for the U.S. House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 5000A does not impose a mandate.....	3
A. The 2017 amendment did not alter <i>NFIB</i> 's authoritative construction of Section 5000A.....	3
B. Plaintiffs' and DOJ's contrary arguments are incorrect.....	6
II. Plaintiffs lack standing.	9
A. Individual Plaintiffs lack standing.	10
B. State Plaintiffs lack standing.....	17
III. Section 5000A remains constitutional.....	20
IV. If Section 5000A is unconstitutional, it must be severed from the remainder of the Act.	21
A. Congress's decision to leave the rest of the Act in place when it made the mandate unenforceable answers the severability question.	21
B. Even if there were no direct evidence of Congress's actual intent, binding precedent would still compel severance of the mandate from the rest of the Act.....	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	12, 15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15
<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Levitt</i> , 118 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Cox Operating, LLC v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 795 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	20
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	14
<i>Glass v. Paxton</i> , 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	8
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015)	13, 19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3, 26
<i>Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	14
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017).....	4, 8
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	6, 21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	18
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	11, 12
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	11
<i>Seals v. McBee</i> , 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	11
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	21
FEDERAL STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)	4, 7
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c).....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(2)(B)	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(3)(A)	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(3)(B)	24
26 U.S.C. § 6055	19
26 U.S.C. § 6056.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(14).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	24
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 7001-103, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

163 Cong. Rec. H10,212 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2017).....	5
163 Cong. Rec. S7500 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017).....	22
163 Cong. Rec. S8078 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2017)	5
163 Cong. Rec. S8115 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2017)	5
163 Cong. Rec. S8153 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2017)	5
163 Cong. Rec. S8168 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2017)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	5
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008) (“2008 CBO Report”).....	17
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017) (“2017 CBO Report”) ...	17, 23, 25, 26
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2018 to 2028</i> (May 2018).....	24
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>How Do the States Have Standing to Challenge an Unenforced and Unenforceable Mandate?</i> (June 15, 2018), https://reason.com//2018/06/15how-do-the-states-have-standing-to-chall	14
